#### I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

							PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Committee /	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
<b>Resolution No.</b>	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	DATE	<b>REPORT FILED</b>	Date Adopted
	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and commending Teresita Blas	10/10/16	11/11/16					11/10/16
		Aguon on being selected and awarded the distinguished	3:40 p.m	3:15 p.m.					
		2016 "Associate Veteran of the Year" by the Associates							
488-33		of Vietnam Veterans of America (AVVA), Chapter 668;							
(COR)		and to further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os							
		Ma'åse' to her for epitomizing the true meaning of							
		service, and for her diligence and commitment to the							
		organization.							

# I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

### Resolution No. 488-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
<u>R. J. Respicio</u>
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Teresita Blas Aguon on being selected and awarded the distinguished 2016 "Associate Veteran of the Year" by the Associates of Vietnam Veterans of America (AVVA), Chapter 668; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for epitomizing the true meaning of service, and for her diligence and commitment to the organization.

# 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, Teresita Blas Aguon was born on April 12, 1948, in the village of
 *Tamuning*; and her parents are Herman Alejo Ochai Blas and Catalina Matanane Blas;
 and

WHEREAS, Teresita B. Aguon is married to Pedro T. Aguon, formerly of *Toto*,
and the couple resides in the village of *Dededo*; and together, they have three (3)
wonderful children: Cathy Blas Aguon, Christine A. Sanchez and Peter T.B. Aguon.
Teresita and Pedro are also blessed with nine (9) beautiful grandchildren: Tasa, Isa,
Troy, Ethan, Aire, Brianna, Arianna, Tristan and Elias; and

6 WHEREAS, Teresita attended George Washington High School in *Mangilao*7 and graduated from John F. Kennedy High School in 1966; and

8 WHEREAS, Teresita is one (1) of sixteen (16) children, and her siblings are:
9 †Jose, †Soledad, Manuel, Rosita, Annie, Antonio, Juan, Tina, Herman, Cathy, Cecilia,
10 Peter, Herminia, †Raymond, and †David; and

WHEREAS, other than her service to the Vietnam Veterans organization, Teresita enjoys sewing and watching sports. She retired from federal civil service in 13 1997, after twenty-nine (29) years of service: two (2) years with the U.S. Naval Ship Repair Facility (SRF), and twenty-seven (27) years with the Federal Industrial Supply Center; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the Associates of Vietnam Veterans of America 16 17 (AVVA), Chapter 668, Teresita supports the needs of all veterans and their families. 18 She is an advocate for advancing and raising the awareness of issues affecting Vietnam 19 veterans and their families in our community. As a member of this national nonprofit 20 organization, she works in conjunction with the Vietnam Veterans of America (VVA), 21 Chapter 668 to ensure that Guam's local Vietnam veterans attain the honor, respect, and 22 benefits that they deserve. AVVA lends its support and leadership to all VVA programs, 23 legislative actions, community services and social activities, as well as in addition to 24 their own programs; and

WHEREAS, as a dedicated member of the Associates of Vietnam Veterans of America, Chapter 668, Teresita B. Aguon continues to help VVA to be a catalyst for action, healing, reconciliation, mutual support and fellowship; now therefore, be it 1 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na* 2 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 3 of Guam, recognize and commend Teresita Blas Aguon on being selected and awarded 4 the distinguished 2016 "Associate Veteran of the Year" by the Associates of Vietnam 5 Veterans of America, Chapter 668; and does further extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os* 6 *Ma'åse'* to her for epitomizing the true meaning of service, and for her diligence and 7 commitment to the organization; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 8 9 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Teresita Blas Aguon; to Ann C. Pablo, President, 10 11 Associates of Vietnam Veterans of America (AVVA), Chapter 668; to Emma L. Aguon, Vice President, AVVA, Chapter 668; to Doris Limitaco-Guerrero, Secretary, AVVA, 12 13 Chapter 668; to Margaret D. Mendiola, Treasurer, AVVA, Chapter 668; to Cecilia B. 14 Mendiola; Liaison, VVA/AVVA, Chapter 668; to the Honorable Madeleine Z. 15 Bordallo, Guam Delegate to the U.S. Congress; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. 16 Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

# DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA 'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 10<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

**RORY J. RESPICIO** Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary



**COMMITTEE ON RULES** 

*I Mina'trentai Tres na Libeslaturan Guāban* • 33RD Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagātňa, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: *cor@guamlegislature.org* • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 488-33 (COR) - FRANK B. AGUON, JR. - "Relative to recognizing and commending Teresita Blas Aguon on being distinguished as the 2016 "Associate Veteran of the Year" by the Associates of Vietnam Veterans of America (AVVA), Chapter 668; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for epitomizing the true meaning of service, and for her diligence and commitment to the organization."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
Senator Rory J. Respicio										
Chairperson										
Senator Thomas C. Ada	MINLO	11 10 11								
Vice-Chairperson /	EVOTE	11-10-16	, v			2016				
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.	Dunle	11-10-16 11-15-(1	. /							
Member	EVOL	11-19 (1	er,			ta and Patrice				
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz	E1/0-FQ.	11-10-16				un -				
Member	Fr. je									
Legislative Secretary	mola	11 . 10				1				
Tina Rose Muña Barnes	Evoje	11-10-16		EE COM		$\sum w$				
Member	20					$//_{\mathbb{H}}$				
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	LYA4	71-10-16				T				
		11-10 10				7				
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member						$\setminus$				
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas										
Member										
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D.					+					
Member	x									
Senator V. Anthony Ada	- l.	1								
Minority Leader	EVAL	11-10-16								
Senator Mary Camacho Torres										
Minority Member										
L			L	L						
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	<b>9</b> 7 /		and the second second	- Second Second						
Sponsor Signature:		$ \rightarrow $	Constant of the second s							
Staff Contact Person: Thining	Zad									
	<u>qu'en j</u>	<u> </u>								
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only										
Certified Renned	1. 47.	4								
Name: EI TU Moth M DU alle										
Date: 1111 2016										
Ada Jappin 1016										
Notes: Raoprod II, 10.10					-					